

No. 15-423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
AND HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. BOWKER
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
BLAKE C. ROBERTS
MOLLY M. JENNINGS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Respondents' Venezuelan Business	3
B. The Expropriation	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. JURISDICTION IS NOT DEFEATED BY THE POSSIBILITY A COMPLAINT MIGHT FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.....	15
A. Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Does Not Turn On The Merits.....	15
B. The <i>Bell</i> Rule Applies In A Wide Range Of Contexts.....	19
1. Sherman Act.....	20
2. Bankruptcy	21
3. Criminal law.....	21
4. Admiralty	23
5. Section 1343(3).....	23
6. Securities Exchange Act	25
7. Tucker Act	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE “NORMAL PRACTICE” APPLIES TO THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION	27
A. The FSIA’s Text Requires Plaintiffs To Place “In Issue” A Particular Type Of Claim	28
B. Congress Enacted The Expropriation Exception To Authorize U.S. Courts To Decide Whether Property Was Taken In Violation Of International Law	32
C. The FSIA’s Structure Confirms That The Expropriation Exception Applies Where The Plaintiff Has Asserted A Colorable Expropriation Claim	37
III. ABANDONING <i>BELL</i> WOULD COMPLICATE FSIA LITIGATION AND UNDERMINE FSIA POLICIES	44
A. Petitioners’ Rule Would Frontload The Burdens Of Litigation Into The Threshold Phase	44
B. Abandoning <i>Bell</i> Would Serve No Other Policy	51
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10, 28
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	32, 33
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	18, 19, 20, 43, 47
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	40, 41
<i>Aurora City v. West</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 82 (1868)	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	24
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967)	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	45
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962)	10
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	11
<i>Bates v. Bodie</i> , 245 U.S. 520 (1918)	29
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Best Medical Belgium, Inc. v. Kingdom of Belgium</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	52
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exchange, Inc.</i> , 263 U.S. 291 (1923)	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	43
<i>Chittenden v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 251 (2016)	26
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	11, 27
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	25, 26
<i>Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Excelsior Wooden Pipe Co. v. Pacific Bridge Co.</i> , 185 U.S. 282 (1902)	19
<i>Ezeiruaku v. Bull</i> , 617 F. App’x 179 (3d Cir. 2015)	52
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	17, 19
<i>First National Bank of Denver v. Klug</i> , 186 U.S. 202 (1902)	21
<i>Flanders v. Coleman</i> , 250 U.S. 223 (1919).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Geneva Furniture Manufacturing Co. v. S. Karpen & Bros.</i> , 238 U.S. 254 (1915).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	17, 24, 28
<i>Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exchange</i> , 262 U.S. 271 (1923)	17
<i>Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2016 WL 2771117 (D.D.C. May 13, 2016)	49
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Holloway v. Schweiker</i> , 724 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>Huntington v. Laidley</i> , 176 U.S. 668 (1900)	17
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Adams</i> , 180 U.S. 28 (1901)	19
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	49
<i>In re Republic of Philippines</i> , 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Intelsat Global Sales & Marketing, Ltd. v. Community of Yugoslav Posts Telegraphs & Telephones</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2008)	48
<i>Jerome B. Grubart v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	1, 19, 23, 40
<i>John Doe Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	48
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916).....	21, 22
<i>Lee v. Taipei Economic & Cultural Representative Office</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	49
<i>Local Division 732, Amalgamated Transit Union v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority</i> , 667 F.2d 1327 (11th Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>Louie v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 548 (1921).....	22
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Rice</i> , 247 U.S. 201 (1918)	19
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	2, 17, 19
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	29
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	18, 25, 26, 42
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	24
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2016)	40, 42
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	16, 17
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	12, 31, 32, 42, 43, 51
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 44, 45, 46, 48
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	27, 54
<i>Ralston Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 663 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	26
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	33, 39, 54
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	44
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	55
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	23
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	17, 18, 50
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	29
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	40, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	16
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	29
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	2, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Southern Pacific Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897)	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	21
<i>Swafford v. Templeton</i> , 185 U.S. 487 (1902)	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951)	22, 23, 26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Victory Transport Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	33
<i>Williams v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2003)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, No. 15-698 (U.S.)</i>	8
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York, No. 06-134 (U.S.)</i>	31, 42
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	25
18 U.S.C. § 3231	22
22 U.S.C. § 2370	34
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1330.....	8
§ 1331.....	13, 16, 19, 38
§ 1333.....	23
§ 1343.....	23, 24
§ 1491.....	25
§ 1603.....	24
§ 1605.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1605A.....	38
§ 1607.....	38
§ 1610.....	32, 37
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	24
§ 1985.....	24
Judicial Code of Mar. 3, 1911, Pub. L. No. 61- 475, 36 Stat. 1087	21
Sherman Anti-Trust Act, 26 Stat. 209 (July 2, 1890)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 12	8, 25, 50
Rule 26	49

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-541 (1975).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	30, 33, 37, 44, 48
S. Rep. No. 93-676 (1974).....	35
S. Rep. No. 94-673 (1976).....	35
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 93d Cong. (1973).....</i>	30, 36
House Committee on Foreign Affairs, 88th Cong., <i>Report on Expropriation of American-Owned Property by Foreign Governments in the Twentieth Century (Comm. Print 1963), 2 I.L.M. 1066.....</i>	34
110 Cong. Rec.	
A5153 (1964)	34
19513 (1964)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Fed. Proc. § 36:458 (Sept. 2016).....	44
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	29
Brownlie, Ian, <i>Principles of Public Interna- tional Law</i> (7th ed. 2008).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Comment, <i>American Oil Investors' Access to Domestic Courts in Foreign Nationalization Disputes</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 610 (1975).....	35, 36
Garner, Bryan A., <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	28
Letter from Acting Legal Adviser Tate to Acting Attorney General Perlman (1952), reproduced in <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	32, 33
Note, <i>Avoiding Expropriation Loss</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1666 (1966).....	34, 36
Note, <i>The Castro Government in American Courts: Sovereign Immunity and the Act of State Doctrine</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1607 (1962)	36
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987)	10, 11
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	55
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Office of Foreign Litigation</i> , https://www.justice.gov/civil/office-foreign-litigation (last updated Oct. 20, 2014)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Intelligence and Research, <i>Nationalization, Expropriation, and Other Takings of United States and Certain Foreign Property since 1960</i> , Research Study RECS-14 (Nov. 30, 1971), 11 I.L.M. 84 (1972).....	34, 35
U.S. Department of State, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> (1989-2015 eds.).....	53
U.S. Department of State, <i>Statement by the Department of State on Policy on “Hot” Libyan Oil</i> , 13 I.L.M. 767 (1974)	35, 36
Vandevelde, Kenneth J., <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties</i> (2010)	36
White House Press Release, <i>U.S. Statement on Economic Assistance and Investment in Developing Nations</i> (Jan. 19, 1972), 11 I.L.M. 239 (1972).....	35
